
FINAL SCORE

Jacksonville St.
0-1 (0-0) 10

UCF
1-0 (0-0) 17

August 28, 2025 • Acrisure Bounce House ()

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

Jacksonville St. (0-1; 0-0) vs. UCF (1-0; 0-0)
Date: 08/28/2025 • Site: • Stadium: Acrisure Bounce House
Kickoff time: 10:04 PM ADT • End of Game: 01:11 AM ADT • Total elapsed time: 03:06
Attendance: 43043
Temperature: 81 • Wind: • Weather: rain

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Jacksonville St. 0 0 3 7 10
UCF 0 0 3 14 17

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

3rd 08:03 UCF - N.Ruelas 24 yd FG , 7-73 3:06 0-3

3rd 05:28 JSU - G.Rippa 42 yd FG , 9-50 2:35 3-3

4th 12:01 JSU - A.Paul 10 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by G.Rippa GOOD) , 11-84 5:17 10-3

4th 09:30 UCF - D.Wade 39 yd TD PASS from T.Jackson (PAT KICK by N.Ruelas GOOD) , 7-76 2:25 10-10

4th 01:03 UCF - D.Black 33 yd TD PASS from T.Jackson (PAT KICK by N.Ruelas GOOD) , 6-64 0:32 10-17

OFFICIALS

Referee: Kevin Boitmann
Umpire:

Head Linesman:
Line judge:
Field judge:

Back judge:
Side judge:
Center judge:



Team Statistics
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

JSU UCF
FIRST DOWNS 18 23

Rushing 11 9
Passing 5 12
Penalty 2 2

NET YARDS RUSHING 165 108
Rushing Attempts 39 37
Average Per Rush 4.2 2.9
Rushing Touchdowns 1 0
Yards Gained Rushing 184 160
Yards Lost Rushing 19 52

NET YARDS PASSING 157 314
Completions-Attempts-Int 16-30-1 22-33-0
Average Per Attempt 5.2 9.5
Average Per Completion 9.8 14.3
Passing Touchdowns 0 2

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 322 422
Total Offensive plays 69 70
Average Gain Per Play 4.7 6

Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 3-1
Penalties: Number-Yards 7-60 9-80
PUNTS-YARDS 5-204 4-136

Average Yards Per Punt 40.8 34.0
Net Yards Per Punt 36.6 29.0
Inside 20 2 3
50+ Yards 0 0
Touchbacks 0 1
Fair catch 1 1

KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-181 4-257
Average Yards Per Kickoff 60.3 64.3
Net Yards Per Kickoff 47 55.8
Touchbacks 0 2

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-21-0
Average Per Return 0 21

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 2-40-0 2-34-0
Average Per Return 20 17

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 1-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 28:04 31:56

1st Quarter 6:39 8:21
2nd Quarter 4:16 10:44
3rd Quarter 8:40 6:16
4th Quarter 8:25 6:35

Third-Down Conversions 3 of 15 7 of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions 4 of 6 2 of 2
Red Zone Scores-Chances 1 of 2 1 of 1

Touchdowns 1 0
Field Goals 0 of 1 1 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 2-17 2-14
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 5.0-32 6.0-20
Forced Three-And-Outs 1 3
Total TDs 1 2

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 1-1 2-2
Field Goals 1-2 1-2
Points off turnovers 0 0



Individual Statistics
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

JACKSONVILLE ST. UCF

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Cook 17 77 2 75 0 24 4.4
G.Wimsatt 13 42 14 28 0 13 2.2
A.Paul 5 26 1 25 1 10 5
S.Payton Hodges 1 25 0 25 0 25 25
C.Creel 1 14 0 14 0 14 14
K.Lando 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
B.Rechsteiner 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2
Totals 39 184 19 165 1 25 4.2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Montgomery 21 80 1 79 0 13 3.8
C.Fancher 4 48 10 38 0 25 9.5
T.Jackson 7 30 25 5 0 15 0.7
TEAM 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2
J.Nixon 2 1 7 -6 0 1 -3
D.Thomas Jr. 2 1 7 -6 0 1 -3
Totals 37 160 52 108 0 25 2.9

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
G.Wimsatt 15-29-1 139 0 26 2
C.Creel 1-1-0 18 0 18 0
Totals 16-30-1 157 0 26 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
T.Jackson 17-24-0 282 2 64 2
C.Fancher 5-9-0 32 0 20 0
Totals 22-33-0 314 2 64 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
C.Cook 4 43 0 18 4 53
B.Rechsteiner 3 34 0 20 6 17
D.Johnson 2 35 0 26 6 0
F.Baret Jr. 2 14 0 8 2 12
P.Baldwin 2 11 0 6 3 0
C.Coombs 2 3 0 4 4 8
A.Paul 1 17 0 17 1 15
H.Hamsley 0 0 0 0 1 0
C.Creel 0 0 0 0 1 0
G.Glover 0 0 0 0 2 0
Totals 16 157 0 26 30 105

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
D.Wade 4 54 1 39 6 49
D.Thomas Jr. 4 49 0 20 6 7
M.Montgomery 3 71 0 64 5 64
D.Black 3 59 1 33 4 3
M.Burke 3 43 0 27 6 11
K.Fox 3 24 0 13 3 14
W.Charles 1 18 0 18 2 4
J.Nixon 1 -4 0 0 1 0
Totals 22 314 2 64 33 152

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
C.Backe 4 163 40.8 44 1 0
C.Donaghy 1 41 41.0 41 1 0
Totals 5 204 40.8 44 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
A.Venneri 4 136 34.0 38 3 1
Totals 4 136 34.0 38 3 1

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
G.Glover 0 0 0 2 40 21 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 2 40 21 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
J.Nixon 0 0 0 2 34 17 0 0 0
A.Jackson 1 21 21 0 0 0 0 0 0
J.Bellamy 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 1 21 21 2 34 17 1 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
G.Rippa 2nd 00:00 35 BLKD
G.Rippa 3rd 05:28 42 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
N.Ruelas 3rd 08:03 24 GOOD
N.Ruelas 4th 04:08 43 MISSED

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
C.Donaghy 3 181 60.3 0 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
N.Ruelas 4 257 64.3 2 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
C.Cook 75 43 0 0 0 118
A.Paul 25 17 0 0 0 42
G.Glover 0 0 40 0 0 40
D.Johnson 0 35 0 0 0 35

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
M.Montgomery 79 71 0 0 0 150
D.Black 0 59 0 0 0 59
D.Wade 0 54 0 0 0 54
M.Burke 0 43 0 0 0 43

Fumbles No. Lost Fumbles No. Lost
JACKSON,T 1 0
Totals 3 1



Fumbles No. Lost
THOMAS JR.,D 1 1
FANCHER,C 1 0
Totals 3 1



Jacksonville St. Quarterback Progression
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

Wimsatt, Gavin
15 - 29 52% 139 yds 0TD 1INT 85.1RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 4 1st and 10 on JSU41 (Q1 09:33) C.Coombs
+ 2-2 8 2nd and 10 on UCF47 (Q1 09:33) F.Baret Jr. 2

2-3 3rd and 7 on UCF44 (Q1 09:33) G.Glover
+ 3-4 4 3rd and 9 on JSU21 (Q2 04:10) C.Cook
+ 4-5 18 1st 1st and 10 on JSU30 (Q2 01:23) C.Cook 2

4-6 1st and 10 on JSU48 (Q2 01:14) P.Baldwin
+ 5-7 9 2nd and 10 on JSU48 (Q2 01:04) D.Johnson

5-8 3rd and 1 on UCF43 (Q2 00:52) B.Rechsteiner
+ 6-9 14 1st 2nd and 9 on UCF36 (Q2 00:23) B.Rechsteiner
+ 7-10 5 1st and 10 on UCF22 (Q2 00:15) P.Baldwin 2

7-11 2nd and 13 on JSU18 (Q3 14:45) D.Johnson
+ 8-12 3 3rd and 8 on JSU23 (Q3 14:21) C.Cook

8-13 2nd and 10 on UCF49 (Q3 12:33) G.Glover
8-14 2nd and 4 on UCF25 (Q3 05:47) C.Creel -2
8-15 3rd and 4 on UCF25 (Q3 05:37) B.Rechsteiner -3
8-16 1st and 10 on JSU45 (Q3 01:43) H.Hamsley -4

+ 9-17 -1 2nd and 20 on JSU35 (Q3 01:07) C.Coombs
+ 10-18 20 3rd and 21 on JSU34 (Q3 00:47) B.Rechsteiner 2
+ 11-19 17 1st 3rd and 6 on UCF27 (Q4 13:15) A.Paul 3
+ 12-20 6 1st and 10 on JSU22 (Q4 09:23) F.Baret Jr. 4
+ 13-21 0 3rd and 6 on JSU26 (Q4 08:55) B.Rechsteiner 5
+ 14-22 26 1st 3rd and 6 on JSU29 (Q4 03:26) D.Johnson 6

14-23 2nd and 9 on UCF44 (Q4 02:20) B.Rechsteiner
+ 15-24 6 1st and 10 on JSU25 (Q4 01:03) P.Baldwin

15-25 2nd and 4 on JSU31 (Q4 00:51) C.Coombs
15-26 1st and 10 on JSU46 (Q4 00:35) D.Johnson -2
15-27 2nd and 10 on JSU46 (Q4 00:31) D.Johnson -3
15-28 3rd and 10 on JSU46 (Q4 00:26) C.Coombs -4
15-29 INT 4th and 10 on JSU46 (Q4 00:21) D.Johnson -5

Sacked 2 times for 14 yards lost

Lost Context
-9 3rd and 10 on UCF49 (Q3 12:06)
-5 2nd and 1 on JSU34 (Q4 04:00)

Creel, Caden
1 - 1 100% 18 yds 0TD 0INT 251.2RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 18 1st 1st and 10 on UCF49 (Q3 06:48) C.Cook

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



UCF Quarterback Progression
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

Jackson, Tayven
17 - 24 71% 282 yds 2TD 0INT 197RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 3 1st and 10 on JSU32 (Q2 09:06) D.Thomas Jr.
+ 2-2 13 2nd and 17 on JSU39 (Q2 07:47) K.Fox 2
+ 3-3 5 2nd and 33 on JSU43 (Q2 05:38) M.Montgomery 3

3-4 3rd and 28 on JSU38 (Q2 05:21) M.Montgomery
+ 4-5 6 1st and 10 on JSU46 (Q2 02:54) D.Wade

4-6 3rd and 4 on JSU40 (Q2 02:14) W.Charles
+ 5-7 64 1st 1st and 10 on UCF21 (Q3 11:09) M.Montgomery

5-8 3rd and 6 on JSU6 (Q3 08:30) M.Burke
+ 6-9 11 1st 1st and 10 on UCF25 (Q3 05:28) D.Black
+ 7-10 10 1st 2nd and 10 on UCF36 (Q3 04:43) M.Burke 2
+ 8-11 9 1st and 10 on UCF46 (Q3 03:52) D.Wade 3

8-12 2nd and 1 on JSU45 (Q3 03:33) D.Thomas Jr.
+ 9-13 0 3rd and 1 on JSU45 (Q3 03:19) D.Wade

9-14 1st and 10 on UCF24 (Q4 11:55) D.Thomas Jr.
+ 10-15 17 1st 2nd and 10 on UCF24 (Q4 11:48) D.Thomas Jr.
+ 11-16 2 1st and 10 on UCF41 (Q4 11:34) M.Montgomery 2
+ 12-17 18 1st 3rd and 15 on UCF36 (Q4 11:03) W.Charles 3
+ 13-18 39 TD 2nd and 3 on JSU39 (Q4 10:12) D.Wade 4
+ 14-19 27 1st 1st and 10 on UCF30 (Q4 07:24) M.Burke 5
+ 15-20 15 1st 1st and 10 on JSU43 (Q4 07:09) D.Black 6
+ 16-21 10 3rd and 17 on JSU35 (Q4 05:17) K.Fox 7

16-22 1st and 10 on UCF36 (Q4 01:35) D.Black
16-23 2nd and 10 on UCF36 (Q4 01:30) D.Wade -2

+ 17-24 33 TD 3rd and 9 on JSU33 (Q4 01:11) D.Black

Sacked 2 times for 17 yards lost

Lost Context
-7 2nd and 8 on UCF43 (Q4 11:17)
-10 2nd and 7 on JSU25 (Q4 05:52)

Fancher, Cam
5 - 9 56% 32 yds 0TD 0INT 85.4RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 1st and 10 on UCF19 (Q1 14:54) M.Burke

+ 1-2 9 1st 3rd and 4 on UCF25 (Q1 14:54) D.Thomas Jr.
1-3 1st and 10 on UCF34 (Q1 14:54) M.Montgomery

+ 2-4 6 1st 3rd and 4 on UCF40 (Q1 14:54) M.Burke
2-5 2nd and 7 on UCF49 (Q1 14:54) M.Burke
2-6 2nd and 8 on JSU42 (Q1 14:54) D.Wade -2

+ 3-7 -4 2nd and 10 on UCF12 (Q2 14:25) J.Nixon
+ 4-8 20 1st 2nd and 9 on UCF30 (Q2 14:25) D.Thomas Jr. 2
+ 5-9 1 1st and 10 on UCF50 (Q2 14:25) K.Fox 3

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

# Jacksonville St. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

43 T.Woods 5 3 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
5 T.Taylor 5 1 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
2 T.Franklin, Jr. 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
21 M.Butler 5 0 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
35 A.Thompson 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
1 C.Nix 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 S.Payton Hodges 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
44 K.Perry 4 0 4 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
49 T.Gallagher 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 1-0 0-0 0 0
14 C.Alexander 3 0 3 1.0-7 2.0-14 1 0-0 0-0 0 0
7 I.Walker 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.5-7 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
12 M.Jones 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
22 J.Jenkins 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0
40 W.O'Steen 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.5-7 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
93 J.Campbell 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
96 D.Prater 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
99 E.Oyebadejo 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
3 T.Fegans 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
91 G.Stansbury 1 0 1 1.0-10 1.0-10 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
92 T.Carter 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0

Totals 44 20 64 2-17 5.0-32 1 1-0 0-0 2 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# UCF Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

20 L.Carter 4 5 9 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
2 P.Dunnam 5 3 8 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
7 A.Jackson 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
23 J.Williams 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
95 R.Jackson Jr. 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 D.Henderson 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
13 H.Lockett 3 1 4 1.0-9 1.0-9 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
29 J.Bellamy 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-0 1 0
43 C.Kozlowski 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
0 K.Lawson 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
9 N.Kelly 3 0 3 0.0-0 2.0-3 0 0-0 0-0 1 1
38 J.McDonald 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 B.Marshall 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
6 I.Nixon 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
94 R.Lora 2 0 2 1.0-5 1.0-5 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
1 J.Henderson 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
10 S.Edwards 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
51 M.Lawrence 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 2 0
55 J.Walker 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
99 J.Johnson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
5 D.Bell 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0

Totals 44 24 68 2-14 6.0-20 0 0-0 1-0 5 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

STARTERS

Jacksonville St.

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 2 G.Wimsatt
WR 3 B.Rechsteiner
RB 4 C.Cook
TE 7 H.Hamsley
WR 11 D.Johnson
TE 13 P.Baldwin
OL 50 L.Mrachkovskiy
OL 54 A.Grayson
OL 60 C.Griffin
OL 70 J.Orr
OL 77 R.Jackson

Pos ## DEFENSE
S 2 T.Franklin, Jr.
DB 3 T.Fegans
DB 6 R.Elston
LB 7 I.Walker
LB 21 M.Butler
CB 22 J.Jenkins
S 43 T.Woods
LB 49 T.Gallagher
DL 92 T.Carter
DL 93 J.Campbell
DE 99 E.Oyebadejo

UCF

Pos ## OFFENSE
TE 0 D.Wade
WR 3 M.Burke
WR 7 D.Thomas Jr.
WR 9 D.Black
QB 14 C.Fancher
RB 22 M.Montgomery
OL 52 C.Miller
OL 64 G.Memmelaar
OL 69 P.Rubelt
OL 77 K.Smith
OL 78 P.Cushman

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 0 K.Lawson
DB 2 P.Dunnam
DB 4 B.Marshall
DB 7 A.Jackson
DB 8 D.Henderson
DL 9 N.Kelly
LB 20 L.Carter
CB 29 J.Bellamy
DE 51 M.Lawrence
DT 55 J.Walker
DL 95 R.Jackson Jr.

SUBSTITUTIONS

Jacksonville St.:
0 A.Paul; 1 C.Nix; 4 S.Payton Hodges; 5 T.Taylor; 5 D.Gentry; 8
L.Preston; 9 C.Coombs; 12 M.Jones; 12 C.Creel; 14 C.Alexander; 17
C.Mayowa; 22 K.Lando; 27 R.Dunn; 29 C.Backe; 30 L.Gilbert; 35
A.Thompson; 37 G.Rippa; 40 W.O'Steen; 44 K.Perry; 47 C.Mims; 53
I.Mitchell; 54 K.Bendolph; 55 T.Floyd; 59 M.Sanders; 72 N.Smith; 73
J.Jernigan; 81 G.Glover; 84 F.Baret Jr.; 87 C.Donaghy; 91
G.Stansbury; 96 D.Prater; 98 J.Veasy;

UCF:
1 J.Henderson; 1 K.Fox; 2 T.Jackson; 5 J.Nixon; 5 D.Bell; 6 I.Nixon; 8
B.Richardson; 10 S.Edwards; 13 C.Domercant; 13 H.Lockett; 15
J.Brown; 16 N.Ruelas; 17 J.Heyward; 18 J.Gude; 19 W.Charles; 21
S.Gage; 23 J.Williams; 26 C.Peterson; 38 J.McDonald; 40 A.Venneri;
43 C.Kozlowski; 50 P.Barnett; 61 O.Spell; 80 M.Drag; 84
T.Wadsworth; 92 J.Lafontant; 94 R.Lora; 99 J.Johnson;

DID NOT PLAY

Jacksonville St.:
TM TEAM; 0 Bride, Tyler; 1 Pettway, Michael; 2 Joseph, Morven; 6
Likely, Jalen; 7 Denson, Tee; 8 Cunningham, Cade; 9 Taylor, Patrick;
9 Sonderman, Wyatt; 10 Watkins, AJ; 10 Mitchell, Kadyn; 10 Rainer,
RJ; 11 Reddick, Walter; 13 Cruz, Jacob; 14 Wallace, Blake; 15
Moran, Jack; 15 Watkins, Emmanuel; 16 Hood, Quay; 17 Zills, Nate;
18 Jones, Santonio; 19 Jones, Greg; 21 Savage, Justus; 23 Foster,
Temarion; 24 Jones, Jayke; 25 Brooks, JQ; 26 McKenzie, Brice; 26
Farrington, Lucas; 28 Johnson, Christopher; 29 Lambert, Carter; 30
Foster, Omarion; 31 Woods, Marc; 32 McCarroll, Micah; 36 Westfelt,
Collin; 39 Christein, Keith; 39 Rouillier, Bryson; 41 Reynolds, Luke; 44
Scissum, Jameson; 46 Keller, Drew; 48 Ryan, Wes; 49 Thomas,
Nate; 50 Marszalek, Cole; 51 Ferguson, Ethan; 52 Fain, Storm; 55
Blake, Markevian; 56 Martin, Daylan; 57 Maldonado, Oliver; 61 Hill,
Jaedon; 62 Roberson, Cole; 63 Bragg, Ryland; 67 Martin, Shaun; 69
Gumm, Adrian; 75 Small, KD; 79 Johnson, Lance; 80 Williams,
Cianan; 82 Pitchford, Colton; 85 Shuttlesworth, Jaxon; 86 Hoyt, Nabi;
87 Eyafe, Aghogho; 88 Bell, Kam; 88 Taylor Jr., Timothy; 89 Vinson,
DJ; 94 Larry, Jumarion; 97 Forrest, Cleat; 97 Wright, McCade;

UCF:
3 Williams, Tony; 4 Swint, Taevion; 6 Farmer, Ric'Darious; 10 Belfort,
Davi; 11 Gould, Jaeden; 11 Brown, Jacurri; 12 Koumba, Aymeric; 12
Jenkins Jr, Carl; 14 Reed, Isaiah; 93 Bullard, TJ; 17 Hansel, Brock; 18
Piening, Caden; 19 Gibbs, Hudson; 25 Stroud, Rukeem; 27 Antoine,
Nicholas; 28 Ford Jr., Troy; 30 Moore, Kam; 31 McGough, Noah; 32
Wrenn, Tyler; 32 Boone, Malakhi; 33 Picciotti, Phil; 34 Jackson,
Terrell; 35 Addae, Agyeman; 36 Jarrett, Chase; 37 Kelley, Rocklyn; 39
Parisi, Andrea; 42 Nixon, Chance; 44 Dorsainvil, Josh; 45 Hatch,
Quentin; 47 Riggs, Dalton; 49 Johnson, Donnell; 53 Langston,
Laparka; 54 Turner, Trenton; 55 Kinnie, Cameron; 57 Lott, Camp; 58
Meadows, Connor; 62 Brooks, Jabari; 63 Hill, Shaheem; 65 Joiner,
Jaquez; 66 Cook, Colin; 67 Senka, Noah; 68 Higgins, Ethan; 70
McHaney, RaiShaun; 71 Gearity, Thomas; 72 Campbell, Dominick; 73
Maiava, Jacob; 74 Prigmore, Matthew; 75 Phelan, Andrew; 76 Royes,
Justin; 81 Palmer, Zack; 82 Bridgewater, Jordyn; 83 Coleman, Dallan
'Deebo'; 85 Hinshaw, Carson; 86 Hinshaw, Chase; 87 Wortham,
Dwartney; 87 Rumph, Andrew; 88 LeBlanc, Derrick; 89 Rollerson,
Caleb; 91 Hudson, Keshaun; 96 Coaxum, Anthony; 97 Denaburg,
Mason; 98 Robinson, Tyreek'e;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
JSU 1st JSU19 09:33 PUNT UCF44 03:43 PUNT 11 - 37 5:50
JSU 1st JSU49 00:49 FUMB UCF47 14:25 PUNT 3 - 4 1:24
JSU 2nd JSU20 04:50 PUNT JSU25 02:54 PUNT 3 - 5 1:56
JSU 2nd JSU6 01:45 PUNT UCF17 00:00 FGA 11 - 77 1:45
JSU 3rd JSU21 14:56 FGA JSU37 11:09 PUNT 7 - 16 3:47
JSU 3rd JSU25 08:03 KO UCF25 05:28 *FG 9 - 50 2:35
JSU 3rd JSU16 02:18 PUNT UCF0 12:01 *TD 11 - 84 5:17
JSU 4th JSU22 09:23 KO JSU26 07:24 PUNT 3 - 4 1:59
JSU 4th JSU25 04:08 FGA UCF36 01:35 DOWNS 7 - 39 2:33
JSU 4th JSU25 01:03 KO UCF44 00:16 DOWNS 6 - 31 0:47

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Jacksonville St. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 6:39 4:16 8:40 8:25 10:55 17:05 28:04
3rd down conversions 0-2 0-3 1-5 2-5 0-5 3-10 3-15
4th down conversions 1-1 1-1 1-1 1-3 2-2 2-4 4-6

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
UCF 1st UCF19 14:54 KO JSU49 09:33 PUNT 13 - 32 5:21
UCF 1st UCF3 03:43 PUNT JSU49 00:49 FUMB 6 - 48 2:54
UCF 2nd UCF12 14:25 PUNT JSU38 04:50 PUNT 17 - 50 9:35
UCF 2nd JSU46 02:54 PUNT JSU40 01:45 PUNT 3 - 6 1:09
UCF 3rd UCF21 11:09 PUNT JSU6 08:03 *FG 7 - 73 3:06
UCF 3rd UCF25 05:28 KO JSU50 02:18 PUNT 6 - 25 3:10
UCF 4th UCF24 11:55 KO JSU0 09:30 *TD 7 - 76 2:25
UCF 4th UCF30 07:24 PUNT JSU25 04:08 FGA 6 - 45 3:16
UCF 4th UCF36 01:35 DOWNS JSU0 01:03 *TD 6 - 64 0:32
UCF 4th UCF44 00:16 DOWNS UCF42 0:00 HALF 1 - -2 0:16

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
UCF Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 8:21 10:44 6:16 6:35 19:05 12:51 31:56
3rd down conversions 2-4 2-5 0-2 3-4 4-9 3-6 7-15
4th down conversions 1-1 1-1 0-0 0-0 2-2 0-0 2-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
UCF 1st UCF19 14:54 KO JSU49 09:33 PUNT 13 - 32 5:21
JSU 1st JSU19 09:33 PUNT UCF44 03:43 PUNT 11 - 37 5:50
UCF 1st UCF3 03:43 PUNT JSU49 00:49 FUMB 6 - 48 2:54
JSU 1st JSU49 00:49 FUMB UCF47 14:25 PUNT 3 - 4 1:24
UCF 2nd UCF12 14:25 PUNT JSU38 04:50 PUNT 17 - 50 9:35
JSU 2nd JSU20 04:50 PUNT JSU25 02:54 PUNT 3 - 5 1:56
UCF 2nd JSU46 02:54 PUNT JSU40 01:45 PUNT 3 - 6 1:09
JSU 2nd JSU6 01:45 PUNT UCF17 00:00 FGA 11 - 77 1:45
JSU 3rd JSU21 14:56 FGA JSU37 11:09 PUNT 7 - 16 3:47
UCF 3rd UCF21 11:09 PUNT JSU6 08:03 *FG 7 - 73 3:06
JSU 3rd JSU25 08:03 KO UCF25 05:28 *FG 9 - 50 2:35
UCF 3rd UCF25 05:28 KO JSU50 02:18 PUNT 6 - 25 3:10
JSU 3rd JSU16 02:18 PUNT UCF0 12:01 *TD 11 - 84 5:17
UCF 4th UCF24 11:55 KO JSU0 09:30 *TD 7 - 76 2:25
JSU 4th JSU22 09:23 KO JSU26 07:24 PUNT 3 - 4 1:59
UCF 4th UCF30 07:24 PUNT JSU25 04:08 FGA 6 - 45 3:16
JSU 4th JSU25 04:08 FGA UCF36 01:35 DOWNS 7 - 39 2:33
UCF 4th UCF36 01:35 DOWNS JSU0 01:03 *TD 6 - 64 0:32
JSU 4th JSU25 01:03 KO UCF44 00:16 DOWNS 6 - 31 0:47
UCF 4th UCF44 00:16 DOWNS UCF42 0:00 HALF 1 - -2 0:16



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Jacksonville St. won the toss and has deferred to the second half. UCF will receive and JSU will defend the north goal.

DONAGHY, Conor kickoff 63 yards from the JSU35 to the UCF2, NIXON, Jaden returned 17 yards to the UCF19 (FRANKLIN, JR.,
Travis), clock 14:54.

UCF drive start at 14:54
1-10 UCF19 (14:54) [NHSG] FANCHER, Cam pass up the middle incomplete intended for BURKE, Marcus thrown to the

UCF30.
2-10 UCF19 [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the UCF25 (FRANKLIN, JR.,

Travis;WOODS, Trevor).
3-4 UCF25 [NHSG] FANCHER, Cam pass to the right complete for 9 yards to THOMAS JR., Duane caught at the UCF31 and

advanced to the UCF34 (FEGANS, Tre'Quon), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 UCF34 [NHSG] FANCHER, Cam pass up the middle incomplete intended for MONTGOMERY, Myles broken up by
CARTER, Talan at the UCF44.

2-10 UCF34 [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the UCF40 (PERRY, Khurtiss).
3-4 UCF40 [NHSG] FANCHER, Cam pass to the right complete for 6 yards to BURKE, Marcus to the UCF46 (BUTLER, Myles),

1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 UCF46 [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UCF49 (BUTLER, Myles).
2-7 UCF49 [NHSG] FANCHER, Cam pass short up the middle incomplete intended for BURKE, Marcus thrown to the JSU49.
3-7 UCF49 [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the JSU45 (THOMPSON, Aidan).
4-1 JSU45 [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the JSU44 (CAMPBELL, Jawaun), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 JSU44 [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the JSU42 (GALLAGHER,
Thaxton;CAMPBELL, Jawaun).

2-8 JSU42 [NHSG] FANCHER, Cam pass up the middle incomplete intended for WADE, Dylan thrown to the JSU32.
3-8 JSU42 [NHSG] NIXON, Jaden rush to the right for a loss of 7 yards to the JSU49 (WALKER, Isaac;O'STEEN, Walker).
4-15 JSU49 VENNERI, Anthony punt 30 yards to the JSU19 out of bounds, clock 09:33. [09:33]
Drive Summary: 13 plays, 32 yards, 5:21

JSU drive start at 09:33
1-10 JSU19 (09:33) [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the JSU27 (MARSHALL, Braeden).
2-2 JSU27 [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the JSU31 (DUNNAM, Phillip), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 JSU31 [NHSG] QB Keeper WIMSATT, Gavin rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the JSU32 (KELLY, Nyjalik).
2-9 JSU32 [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the JSU41 (LAWRENCE, Malachi;DUNNAM,

Phillip), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 JSU41 [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass to the right complete for 4 yards to COOMBS, Caleb caught at the JSU39 and
advanced to the JSU45 (DUNNAM, Phillip).

2-6 JSU45 [NHSG] QB Keeper WIMSATT, Gavin rush to the left for no gain to the JSU45 (JACKSON, Antione).
3-6 JSU45 PENALTY UCF Offsides on DUNNAM, Phillip enforced 5 yards from the JSU45 to the JSU50 [NHSG].
3-1 JSU50 [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush up the middle for no gain to the JSU50 (LOCKETT, Horace;CARTER, Lewis).
4-1 JSU50 [NHSG] QB Keeper WIMSATT, Gavin rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the UCF47 (NIXON, Isaiah), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 UCF47 [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush to the left for no gain to the UCF47 (JACKSON JR., R.J.;JACKSON, Antione).
2-10 UCF47 [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass to the left complete for 8 yards to BARET JR., Franklin caught at the UCF41 and

advanced to the UCF39 (BELLAMY, Jayden).
3-2 UCF39 PENALTY Before the snap, JSU False Start on GRIFFIN, Cameron enforced 5 yards from the UCF39 to the

UCF44.
3-7 UCF44 [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass short to the left incomplete intended for GLOVER, Gabe broken up by LAWRENCE,

Malachi at the UCF40.
4-7 UCF44 DONAGHY, Conor punt 41 yards to the UCF3 downed by JENKINS, Jaheim, clock 03:43. [03:43]
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 37 yards, 5:50

UCF drive start at 03:43
1-10 UCF3 (03:43) [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the UCF8 (WOODS, Trevor).
2-5 UCF8 [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the UCF21 (NIX, Caleb), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 UCF21 [NHSG] QB Keeper FANCHER, Cam rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the UCF23 (WOODS,

Trevor;OYEBADEJO, Emmanuel).



2-8 UCF23 [NHSG] QB Keeper FANCHER, Cam rush to the right for a gain of 25 yards to the UCF48 (NIX, Caleb), 1ST
DOWN.

R

1-10 UCF48 [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the JSU42 (WOODS, Trevor), 1ST
DOWN.

R

1-10 JSU42 [NHSG] THOMAS JR., Duane rush to the right for a loss of 7 yards, THOMAS JR., Duane fumbled at JSU48 forced
by ALEXANDER, Chase, recovered by JSU GALLAGHER, Thaxton at the JSU49 to the JSU49, End of Play, clock
00:49. [00:49]

Drive Summary: 6 plays, 48 yards, 2:54

JSU drive start at 00:49
1-10 JSU49 [NHSG] QB Keeper WIMSATT, Gavin rush to the left for no gain to the JSU49 (JACKSON JR., R.J.).
2-10 JSU49 [NHSG] QB Keeper WIMSATT, Gavin rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the JSU50 (KOZLOWSKI, Cole), clock

00:00. [00:00]
- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: JACKSONVILLE ST. 0, UCF 0

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Jacksonville St. 0 6:39 3 0 0 3 0-2 1-1 10-26 2-3-0-12 1-5
UCF 0 8:21 4 2 0 6 2-4 1-1 13-65 2-6-0-15 1-5



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

JSU UCF
Score 0 0
FIRST DOWNS 3 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-26 13-65
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 12 15
Passes Att-Comp-Int 3-2-0 6-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-38 19-80
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-17
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-41.0 1-30.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 1-5 1-5
Possession Time 6:39 8:21
Third-Down Conversions 0-2 2-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 1-1

Jacksonville St. UCF

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Cook 5 21 0 21 0 4.2 9
G.Wimsatt 5 5 0 5 0 1 3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Montgomery 9 52 0 52 0 5.8 13
C.Fancher 2 27 0 27 0 13.5 25

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Wimsatt 2-3-0 12 0 8 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Fancher 2-6-0 15 0 9 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Coombs 1 4 0 1 4

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Wade 0 0 0 1
D.Thomas Jr. 1 9 0 1 9
M.Burke 1 6 0 3 6

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
C.Donaghy 1 41 41.0 41 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Venneri 1 30 30.0 30 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Nixon 1 17 0 17

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Woods 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Nix 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Butler 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Franklin, Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Campbell 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Fegans 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Alexander 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
A.Thompson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
P.Dunnam 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
A.Jackson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
R.Jackson Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Marshall 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
I.Nixon 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
N.Kelly 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Bellamy 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Kozlowski 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-9 JSU50 [NHSG] QB Keeper WIMSATT, Gavin rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the UCF47 (JACKSON JR.,

R.J.;KOZLOWSKI, Cole).
4-6 UCF47 BACKE, Cade punt 35 yards to the UCF12, fair catch by THOMAS JR., Duane, clock 14:25. [14:25]

UCF drive start at 14:25
1-10 UCF12 [NHSG] THOMAS JR., Duane rush up the middle for no gain to the UCF12 (OYEBADEJO, Emmanuel).
2-10 UCF12 [NHSG] FANCHER, Cam pass to the right complete for -4 yards to NIXON, Jaden to the UCF8, out of bounds.
3-14 UCF8 [NHSG] QB Keeper FANCHER, Cam rush to the left for a gain of 21 yards to the UCF29 (JONES, Malcolm), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 UCF29 [NHSG] NIXON, Jaden rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the UCF30 (PRATER, Darrell).
2-9 UCF30 [NHSG] FANCHER, Cam pass deep up the middle complete for 20 yards to THOMAS JR., Duane to the UCF50

(FRANKLIN, JR., Travis;PAYTON HODGES, Shane), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 UCF50 [NHSG] FANCHER, Cam pass to the left complete for 1 yard to FOX, Kylan caught at the UCF48 and advanced to
the JSU49 (FRANKLIN, JR., Travis;PAYTON HODGES, Shane).

2-9 JSU49 [NHSG] QB Keeper FANCHER, Cam rush to the left for a loss of 10 yards, FANCHER, Cam fumbled at UCF46 ,
recovered by UCF THOMAS JR., Duane at the UCF41, returned 1 yard to the UCF42, End of Play.

3-18 UCF42 FANCHER, Cam sacked for a loss of 14 yards at the UCF0, fumble on the sack (forced by FEGANS, Tre'Quon),
recovered by JSU OYEBADEJO, Emmanuel at the UCF28, returned 28 yards to the UCF0, TOUCHDOWN JSU,
score nullified by penalty, clock 10:45 (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY JSU Targeting on FEGANS,
Tre'Quon enforced 15 yards from the UCF42 to the JSU43 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY
(replay the down). [10:45]

E

T.Jackson in at QB for UCF
1-10 JSU43 (10:43) [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the JSU42 (GALLAGHER,

Thaxton;JENKINS, Jaheim), clock 10:34. [10:34]
2-9 JSU42 (10:18) [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the JSU36 (BUTLER, Myles),

clock 10:03. [10:03]
3-3 JSU36 (09:46) [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the JSU34 (PERRY, Khurtiss),

clock 09:42. [09:42]
4-1 JSU34 (09:25) [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the JSU32 (GALLAGHER,

Thaxton), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:06. [09:06]
R

1-10 JSU32 (08:40) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass to the left complete for 3 yards to THOMAS JR., Duane caught at the
JSU32 and advanced to the JSU29 (WALKER, Isaac), clock 08:27. [08:27]

2-7 JSU29 (08:07) MONTGOMERY, Myles rush to the left for a gain of 29 yards to the JSU0, TOUCHDOWN UCF, score
nullified by penalty, clock 07:47 (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY UCF Holding on BROOKS, Jabari
enforced 10 yards from the JSU29 to the JSU39 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [07:47]

2-17 JSU39 (07:47) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass short up the middle complete for 13 yards to FOX, Kylan caught at the
JSU37 and advanced to the JSU26 (TAYLOR, Tyrin), clock 07:37. [07:37]

3-4 JSU26 (07:13) [NHSG] QB Keeper JACKSON, Tayven rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the JSU20 (O'STEEN,
Walker), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:02. [07:02]

R

1-10 JSU20 (06:40) MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the JSU19 (O'STEEN, Walker;FRANKLIN,
JR., Travis), clock 06:19. PENALTY UCF Chop Block on KINNIE, Cameron enforced 15 yards from the JSU20 to
the JSU35 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [06:19]

1-25 JSU35 (06:16) [NHSG] QB Keeper JACKSON, Tayven rush up the middle for a loss of 8 yards, JACKSON, Tayven fumbled
at JSU43 , recovered by UCF RUBELT, Paul at the JSU43 to the JSU43, End of Play, clock 05:38. [05:38]

2-33 JSU43 (05:32) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass to the left complete for 5 yards to MONTGOMERY, Myles caught at the
JSU45 and advanced to the JSU38 (THOMPSON, Aidan;TAYLOR, Tyrin), clock 05:21. [05:21]

3-28 JSU38 (05:02) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass short to the left incomplete intended for MONTGOMERY, Myles thrown to
the JSU37, clock 05:00. [05:00]

4-28 JSU38 (05:00) VENNERI, Anthony punt 38 yards to the JSU0, Touchback, clock 04:50. [04:50]
Drive Summary: 17 plays, 50 yards, 9:35

JSU drive start at 04:50
1-10 JSU20 PENALTY Before the snap, JSU False Start on JACKSON, Reggie enforced 5 yards from the JSU20 to the JSU15,

clock 04:50. [04:50]
1-15 JSU15 (04:49) [NHSG] PAUL, Andrew rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the JSU14 (KELLY, Nyjalik), clock 04:39.

[04:39]
2-16 JSU14 (04:19) [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the JSU21 (BELLAMY, Jayden;CARTER,

Lewis), clock 04:10. [04:10]
3-9 JSU21 (03:40) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass to the right complete for 4 yards to COOK, Cam caught at the JSU18 and

advanced to the JSU25 (WALKER, John), clock 03:34. [03:34]
4-5 JSU25 (03:04) BACKE, Cade punt 42 yards to the UCF33, JACKSON, Antione returned 21 yards to the JSU46 (PAYTON

HODGES, Shane), clock 02:54. [02:54]



Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 1:56

UCF drive start at 02:54
1-10 JSU46 (02:54) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass to the left complete for 6 yards to WADE, Dylan caught at the UCF49 and

advanced to the JSU40 (PERRY, Khurtiss), clock 02:45. [02:45]
2-4 JSU40 (02:33) [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush to the left for no gain to the JSU40 (THOMPSON, Aidan;PRATER,

Darrell), clock 02:14. [02:14]
3-4 JSU40 (01:59) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass short to the right incomplete intended for CHARLES, Waden thrown to the

JSU37; QB hurried by THOMPSON, Aidan, clock 01:54. [01:54]
4-4 JSU40 (01:54) VENNERI, Anthony punt 34 yards to the JSU6 downed by JACKSON, Antione, clock 01:45. [01:45]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 6 yards, 1:09

JSU drive start at 01:45
1-10 JSU6 (01:45) [NHSG] QB Keeper WIMSATT, Gavin rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the JSU13 (CARTER,

Lewis;WILLIAMS, Jayden), clock 01:38. [01:38]
2-3 JSU13 (01:25) [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the JSU15 (LOCKETT, Horace), clock

01:23. PENALTY UCF Unsportsmanlike Conduct on LOCKETT, Horace enforced 15 yards from the end of the play
at the JSU15 to the JSU30 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN. [01:23]

E

1-10 V30 Timeout UCF, clock 01:23. [01:23]
1-10 JSU30 (01:23) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass to the left complete for 18 yards to COOK, Cam caught at the JSU27 and

advanced to the JSU48 (DUNNAM, Phillip), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:14. [01:14]
P

1-10 JSU48 (01:10) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass short to the right incomplete intended for BALDWIN, Pearson thrown to the
UCF47, clock 01:04. [01:04]

2-10 JSU48 (01:02) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass to the left complete for 9 yards to JOHNSON, Deondre to the UCF43
(BELLAMY, Jayden), clock 00:52. [00:52]

3-1 UCF43 (00:38) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass deep to the right incomplete intended for RECHSTEINER, Brock thrown to
the UCF13, clock 00:34. [00:34]

4-1 UCF43 (00:34) [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the UCF37 (WILLIAMS, Jayden), 1ST
DOWN, clock 00:30. [00:30]

R

1-10 UCF37 (00:25) [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the UCF36 (LORA, Rodney), clock 00:23.
[00:23]

2-9 H36 Timeout Jacksonville St., clock 00:23. [00:23]
2-9 UCF36 (00:24) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass short to the right complete for 14 yards to RECHSTEINER, Brock caught at

the UCF33 and advanced to the UCF22 (JACKSON, Antione), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:15. [00:15]
P

1-10 UCF22 (00:11) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to BALDWIN, Pearson to the UCF17
(JACKSON, Antione), clock 00:05. [00:05]

2-5 H17 Timeout Jacksonville St., clock 00:05. [00:05]
2-5 UCF17 (00:04) RIPPA, Garrison field goal attempt from 35 yards BLOCKED by LAWSON, Keli [kick was spotted at UCF25],

out of bounds, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 77 yards, 1:45

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: JACKSONVILLE ST. 0, UCF 0

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Jacksonville St. 0 4:16 1 2 1 4 0-3 1-1 7-25 5-7-0-50 2-20
UCF 0 10:44 3 1 1 5 2-5 1-1 11-22 7-9-0-44 3-40



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

JSU UCF
Score 0 0
FIRST DOWNS 7 11
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 17-51 24-87
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 62 59
Passes Att-Comp-Int 10-7-0 15-9-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 27-113 39-146
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-21
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-17
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-41.0 1-30.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 3-1
Penalties-Yards 3-25 4-45
Possession Time 10:55 19:05
Third-Down Conversions 0-5 4-9
Fourth-Down Conversions 2-2 2-2

Jacksonville St. UCF

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Cook 9 37 0 37 0 9 4.1
G.Wimsatt 7 15 0 15 0 7 2.1
A.Paul 1 0 -1 -1 0 -1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Montgomery 14 63 0 63 0 13 4.5
C.Fancher 4 48 -10 38 0 25 9.5
T.Jackson 2 6 -8 -2 0 6 -1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Wimsatt 7-10-0 62 0 18 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Jackson 4-6-0 27 0 13 0
C.Fancher 5-9-0 32 0 20 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Cook 2 22 0 2 18
B.Rechsteiner 1 14 0 2 14
C.Coombs 1 4 0 1 4
D.Johnson 1 9 0 1 9

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
D.Wade 1 6 0 2 6
D.Thomas Jr. 3 32 0 3 20
K.Fox 2 14 0 2 13
M.Burke 1 6 0 3 6

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
C.Backe 2 77 38.5 42 0 0
C.Donaghy 1 41 41.0 41 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
A.Venneri 3 102 34.0 38 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
A.Jackson 1 21 0 21

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Nixon 1 17 0 17

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Butler 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
T.Woods 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
K.Perry 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
T.Franklin, Jr. 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
C.Nix 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Payton Hodges 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Thompson 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Gallagher 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
P.Dunnam 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
A.Jackson 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.Bellamy 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
N.Kelly 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
R.Jackson Jr. 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
H.Lockett 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
L.Carter 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Williams 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

JSU UCF
Score 0 0
FIRST DOWNS 4 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-25 11-22
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 50 44
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-5-0 9-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 14-75 20-66
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-21
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-38.5 2-36.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-0
Penalties-Yards 2-20 3-40
Possession Time 4:16 10:44
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 2-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 1-1

Jacksonville St. UCF

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Cook 4 16 0 16 0 4 7
G.Wimsatt 2 10 0 10 0 5 7
A.Paul 1 0 -1 -1 0 -1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Montgomery 5 11 0 11 0 2.2 6
C.Fancher 2 21 -10 11 0 5.5 21
T.Jackson 2 6 -8 -2 0 -1 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Wimsatt 5-7-0 50 0 18 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Jackson 4-6-0 27 0 13 0
C.Fancher 3-3-0 17 0 20 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Cook 2 22 0 2 18
B.Rechsteiner 1 14 0 2 14
D.Johnson 1 9 0 1 9

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Wade 1 6 0 1 6
D.Thomas Jr. 2 23 0 2 20
K.Fox 2 14 0 2 13

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
C.Backe 2 77 38.5 42 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Venneri 2 72 36.0 38 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
A.Jackson 1 21 0 21

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
S.Payton Hodges 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Perry 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Taylor 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Gallagher 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.Prater 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Franklin, Jr. 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
I.Walker 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Jones 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Jackson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Williams 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Bellamy 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
P.Dunnam 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
N.Kelly 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
H.Lockett 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Carter 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Walker 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

At the start of the second half, JSU will receive and UCF will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

(15:00) RUELAS, Noe kickoff 65 yards from the UCF35 to the JSU0, GLOVER, Gabe returned 21 yards to the JSU21 (WILLIAMS,
Jayden), clock 14:56.

JSU drive start at 14:56
1-10 JSU21 PENALTY Before the snap, JSU Delay Of Game enforced 5 yards from the JSU21 to the JSU16, clock 14:51.

[14:51]
1-15 JSU16 (14:51) [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the JSU18 (LAWSON, Keli;JACKSON JR.,

R.J.), clock 14:45. [14:45]
2-13 JSU18 (14:27) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass deep to the right incomplete intended for JOHNSON, Deondre thrown to the

JSU38, clock 14:26. [14:26]
3-13 JSU18 (14:22) WIMSATT, Gavin pass up the middle complete for 12 yards to COOMBS, Caleb caught at the JSU30 and

advanced to the JSU30 (DUNNAM, Phillip), clock 14:21. PENALTY UCF Offsides on LAWRENCE, Malachi
enforced 5 yards from the JSU18 to the JSU23 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [14:21]

3-8 JSU23 (14:11) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass to the left complete for 3 yards to COOK, Cam caught at the JSU21 and
advanced to the JSU26 (MARSHALL, Braeden), clock 14:00. [14:00]

4-5 JSU26 (13:23) [PUNT] PAYTON HODGES, Shane rush to the left for a gain of 25 yards to the UCF49 (DUNNAM,
Phillip;HENDERSON, Ja'Cari), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:14. [13:14]

R

1-10 UCF49 (12:43) [NHSG] LANDO, Khristian rush up the middle for no gain to the UCF49 (LOCKETT, Horace), clock 12:33.
[12:33]

2-10 UCF49 (12:10) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass up the middle incomplete intended for GLOVER, Gabe thrown to the
UCF38, clock 12:06. [12:06]

3-10 UCF49 (12:05) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin sacked for a loss of 9 yards at the JSU42 (LOCKETT, Horace), clock 11:59.
[11:59]

4-19 JSU42 PENALTY Before the snap, JSU False Start on THOMPSON, Aidan enforced 5 yards from the JSU42 to the JSU37,
clock 11:24. [11:24]

4-24 JSU37 BACKE, Cade punt 42 yards to the UCF21 downed by BARET JR., Franklin, clock 11:09. [11:09]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 16 yards, 3:47

UCF drive start at 11:09
1-10 UCF21 (11:09) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass to the left complete for 64 yards to MONTGOMERY, Myles caught at the

UCF27 and advanced to the JSU15 (TAYLOR, Tyrin), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:55. [10:55]
P

1-10 JSU15 (10:28) [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the JSU8 (BUTLER, Myles),
clock 10:14. [10:14]

2-3 JSU8 (09:59) [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the JSU4 (PAYTON HODGES,
Shane), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:51. [09:51]

R

1-4 JSU4 (09:33) [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the JSU3 (NIX, Caleb), clock
09:25. [09:25]

2-3 JSU3 (08:44) [NHSG] QB Keeper JACKSON, Tayven rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the JSU1 (THOMPSON,
Aidan;WOODS, Trevor), clock 08:40. [08:40]

3-1 JSU1 PENALTY Before the snap, UCF False Start on SMITH, Keegan enforced 5 yards from the JSU1 to the JSU6, clock
08:30. [08:30]

3-6 JSU6 (08:09) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass short to the left incomplete intended for BURKE, Marcus broken up by
JENKINS, Jaheim at the JSU2, clock 08:07. [08:07]

4-6 JSU6 (08:07) RUELAS, Noe field goal attempt from 24 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at JSU14], clock 08:03.
[08:03]

JACKSONVILLE ST. 0, UCF 3
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 73 yards, 3:06

RUELAS, Noe kickoff 65 yards from the UCF35 to the JSU0, Touchback , clock 08:03.

JSU drive start at 08:03
1-10 JSU25 (08:00) [NHSG] QB Keeper WIMSATT, Gavin rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the JSU38

(HENDERSON, Demari), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:56. [07:56]
R

1-10 JSU38 (07:45) [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the JSU42 (KOZLOWSKI, Cole), clock
07:42. [07:42]



2-6 JSU42 (07:20) [NHSG] QB Keeper WIMSATT, Gavin rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the JSU44 (EDWARDS,
Sincere;KOZLOWSKI, Cole), clock 07:07. [07:07]

3-4 JSU44 (06:51) [NHSG] QB Keeper WIMSATT, Gavin rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the UCF49 (HENDERSON,
Demari), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:48. [06:48]

R

1-10 UCF49 (06:23) [NHSG] CREEL, Caden pass to the left complete for 18 yards to COOK, Cam caught at the JSU49 and
advanced to the UCF31 (HENDERSON, Demari), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:02. [06:02]

P

1-10 UCF31 (05:50) [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the UCF25 (CARTER, Lewis), clock 05:47.
[05:47]

2-4 UCF25 [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass to the right incomplete intended for CREEL, Caden thrown to the UCF25, clock
05:37. [05:37]

3-4 UCF25 (05:37) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass short up the middle incomplete intended for RECHSTEINER, Brock broken
up by LAWRENCE, Malachi at the UCF22, clock 05:33. [05:33]

4-4 UCF25 (05:33) RIPPA, Garrison field goal attempt from 42 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at UCF32], clock 05:28.
[05:28]

JACKSONVILLE ST. 3, UCF 3
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 50 yards, 2:35

DONAGHY, Conor kickoff 60 yards from the JSU35 to the UCF5, fair catch by NIXON, Jaden , clock 05:28.

UCF drive start at 05:28
1-10 UCF25 (05:21) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass to the right complete for 11 yards to BLACK, DJ caught at the UCF34 and

advanced to the UCF36 (TAYLOR, Tyrin), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:04. [05:04]
P

1-10 UCF36 (04:50) [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for no gain to the UCF36 (BUTLER, Myles), clock 04:43.
[04:43]

2-10 UCF36 (04:03) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass to the left complete for 10 yards to BURKE, Marcus caught at the UCF42
and advanced to the UCF46 (JENKINS, Jaheim), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:52. [03:52]

P

1-10 UCF46 (03:44) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass up the middle complete for 9 yards to WADE, Dylan caught at the JSU46
and advanced to the JSU45 (WOODS, Trevor), clock 03:33. [03:33]

2-1 JSU45 (03:25) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass to the left incomplete intended for THOMAS JR., Duane thrown to the
JSU47, clock 03:19. [03:19]

3-1 JSU45 (03:19) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass to the right complete for 0 yards to WADE, Dylan caught at the JSU48 and
advanced to the JSU45 (FRANKLIN, JR., Travis), clock 03:11. [03:11]

4-1 JSU45 PENALTY Before the snap, UCF False Start on BLACK, DJ enforced 5 yards from the JSU45 to the UCF50, clock
02:35. [02:35]

4-6 JSU50 (02:35) VENNERI, Anthony punt 34 yards to the JSU16, fair catch by GLOVER, Gabe, clock 02:18. [02:18]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 25 yards, 3:10

JSU drive start at 02:18
1-10 JSU16 (02:17) [NHSG] QB Keeper WIMSATT, Gavin rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the JSU21 (MCDONALD,

Jayden), clock 02:12. [02:12]
2-5 JSU21 (01:48) [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush to the right for a gain of 24 yards to the JSU45 (MCDONALD, Jayden), 1ST

DOWN, clock 01:43. [01:43]
R

1-10 JSU45 (01:24) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass deep to the right incomplete intended for HAMSLEY, Harrison broken up by
BELL, DJ at the UCF25, clock 01:13. [01:13]

2-10 JSU45 (01:13) COOK, Cam rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the JSU50 (BELL, DJ), clock 01:07. PENALTY JSU
Holding on GRAYSON, Amare enforced 10 yards from the JSU45 to the JSU35 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the
down). [01:07]

2-20 JSU35 (01:02) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass to the left complete for -1 yard to COOMBS, Caleb caught at the JSU32 and
advanced to the JSU34 (DUNNAM, Phillip), clock 00:47. [00:47]

3-21 JSU34 (00:34) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass deep to the right complete for 20 yards to RECHSTEINER, Brock caught at
the UCF50 and advanced to the UCF46 (LAWSON, Keli), clock 00:00. [00:00]

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: JACKSONVILLE ST. 3, UCF 3

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Jacksonville St. 3 8:40 4 1 0 5 1-5 1-1 11-79 4-9-0-40 3-20
UCF 3 6:16 1 3 0 4 0-2 0-0 5-14 5-7-0-94 3-15



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

JSU UCF
Score 3 3
FIRST DOWNS 12 15
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 28-130 29-101
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 102 153
Passes Att-Comp-Int 19-11-0 22-14-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 47-232 51-254
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-21
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-21 1-17
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-41.0 1-30.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 3-1
Penalties-Yards 6-45 7-60
Possession Time 19:35 25:21
Third-Down Conversions 1-10 4-11
Fourth-Down Conversions 3-3 2-2

Jacksonville St. UCF

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Cook 13 73 0 73 0 24 5.6
G.Wimsatt 11 42 0 42 0 13 3.8
A.Paul 1 0 -1 -1 0 -1
S.Payton Hodges 1 25 0 25 0 25 25

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Montgomery 18 75 0 75 0 13 4.2
C.Fancher 4 48 -10 38 0 25 9.5
T.Jackson 3 8 -8 0 0 6 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Wimsatt 10-18-0 75 0 20 1
C.Creel 1-1-0 18 0 18 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Jackson 9-13-0 121 0 64 0
C.Fancher 5-9-0 32 0 20 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Cook 4 43 0 4 18
B.Rechsteiner 2 34 0 4 20
C.Coombs 2 3 0 2 4
D.Johnson 1 9 0 2 9

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
D.Wade 3 15 0 4 9
D.Thomas Jr. 3 32 0 4 20
K.Fox 2 14 0 2 13
M.Burke 2 16 0 5 10

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
C.Backe 3 119 39.7 42 0 0
C.Donaghy 1 41 41.0 41 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
A.Venneri 4 136 34.0 38 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
A.Jackson 1 21 0 21

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
G.Glover 1 21 0 21

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Nixon 2 37 0 20

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Butler 5-0 5.0 0.0 0.0
T.Woods 3-3 4.5 0.0 0.0
T.Franklin, Jr. 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
T.Taylor 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
C.Nix 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
S.Payton Hodges 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
K.Perry 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
A.Thompson 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
P.Dunnam 4-2 5.0 0.0 1.0
A.Jackson 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
H.Lockett 3-1 3.5 1.0 1.0
D.Henderson 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
C.Kozlowski 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
L.Carter 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Williams 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Bellamy 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 08:03 UCF - N.Ruelas 24 yd FG , 7-73 3:06 0-3
3rd 05:28 JSU - G.Rippa 42 yd FG , 9-50 2:35 3-3



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

JSU UCF
Score 3 3
FIRST DOWNS 5 4
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 11-79 5-14
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 40 94
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-4-0 7-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 20-119 12-108
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-21 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-42.0 1-34.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-20 3-15
Possession Time 8:40 6:16
Third-Down Conversions 1-5 0-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Jacksonville St. UCF

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Cook 4 36 0 36 0 9 24
G.Wimsatt 4 27 0 27 0 6.8 13
S.Payton Hodges 1 25 0 25 0 25 25

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Montgomery 4 12 0 12 0 3 7
T.Jackson 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Wimsatt 3-8-0 13 0 20 1
C.Creel 1-1-0 18 0 18 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Jackson 5-7-0 94 0 64 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Cook 2 21 0 2 18
B.Rechsteiner 1 20 0 2 20
C.Coombs 1 -1 0 1 -1
D.Johnson 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Wade 2 9 0 2 9
D.Thomas Jr. 0 0 0 1
M.Burke 1 10 0 2 10

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
C.Backe 1 42 42.0 42 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Venneri 1 34 34.0 34 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
G.Glover 1 21 0 21

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Nixon 1 20 0 20

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Taylor 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Butler 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Woods 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Nix 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Franklin, Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Payton Hodges 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Jenkins 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Thompson 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Henderson 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
H.Lockett 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
J.McDonald 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Lawson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
P.Dunnam 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
C.Kozlowski 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Marshall 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Carter 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 08:03 UCF - N.Ruelas 24 yd FG , 7-73 3:06 0-3
3rd 05:28 JSU - G.Rippa 42 yd FG , 9-50 2:35 3-3



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
4-1 UCF46 (14:57) [NHSG] PAUL, Andrew rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the UCF45 (JOHNSON, Jamaal), 1ST

DOWN, clock 14:53. [14:53]
R

1-10 UCF45 (14:19) [NHSG] CREEL, Caden rush to the right for a gain of 14 yards to the UCF31 (CARTER, Lewis), 1ST
DOWN, clock 14:12. [14:12]

R

1-10 UCF31 (13:39) [NHSG] RECHSTEINER, Brock rush to the right for a loss of 2 yards to the UCF33 (NIXON, Isaiah), clock
13:34. [13:34]

2-12 UCF33 (13:22) [NHSG] PAUL, Andrew rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the UCF27 (JACKSON JR., R.J.), clock
13:15. [13:15]

3-6 UCF27 (12:56) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass short to the left complete for 17 yards to PAUL, Andrew caught at the
UCF25 and advanced to the UCF10 (CARTER, Lewis), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:34. [12:34]

P

1-10 UCF10 (12:00) [NHSG] PAUL, Andrew rush to the right for a gain of 10 yards to the UCF0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN JSU, clock 12:01 (Scoring play confirmed). [12:01]

R

0-0 UCF3 RIPPA, Garrison PAT kick attempt is good.

JACKSONVILLE ST. 10, UCF 3

(12:01) DONAGHY, Conor kickoff 58 yards from the JSU35 to the UCF7, NIXON, Jaden returned 17 yards to the UCF24 (NIX,
Caleb), clock 11:55.

UCF drive start at 11:55
1-10 UCF24 (11:55) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass to the right incomplete intended for THOMAS JR., Duane thrown to the

UCF37, clock 11:48. [11:48]
2-10 UCF24 (11:48) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass deep to the right complete for 17 yards to THOMAS JR., Duane caught at

the UCF40 and advanced to the UCF41, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:34. [11:34]
P

1-10 UCF41 (11:19) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass short to the left complete for 2 yards to MONTGOMERY, Myles caught at
the UCF44 and advanced to the UCF43 (THOMPSON, Aidan), clock 11:17. [11:17]

2-8 UCF43 (11:08) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the UCF36 (ALEXANDER, Chase), clock 11:03.
[11:03]

3-15 UCF36 (10:49) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass up the middle complete for 18 yards to CHARLES, Waden caught at the
UCF50 and advanced to the JSU46 (TAYLOR, Tyrin), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:27. [10:27]

P

1-10 JSU46 (10:19) [NHSG] QB Keeper JACKSON, Tayven rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the JSU39 (JONES,
Malcolm), clock 10:12. [10:12]

2-3 JSU39 (09:43) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass short up the middle complete for 39 yards to WADE, Dylan caught
at the JSU34 and advanced to the JSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UCF, clock 09:30 (Scoring play
confirmed). [09:30]

P

0-0 JSU3 RUELAS, Noe PAT kick attempt is good.

JACKSONVILLE ST. 10, UCF 10
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 76 yards, 2:25

(09:30) RUELAS, Noe kickoff 62 yards from the UCF35 to the JSU3, GLOVER, Gabe returned 19 yards to the JSU22
(MCDONALD, Jayden), clock 09:23.

JSU drive start at 09:23
1-10 JSU22 (09:19) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass to the right complete for 6 yards to BARET JR., Franklin caught at the

JSU18 and advanced to the JSU28 (CARTER, Lewis;BELLAMY, Jayden), clock 09:10. [09:10]
2-4 JSU28 (09:02) [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush to the right for a loss of 2 yards to the JSU26 (KELLY, Nyjalik), clock 08:55.

[08:55]
3-6 JSU26 (08:24) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass up the middle complete for 0 yards to RECHSTEINER, Brock caught at the

JSU24 and advanced to the JSU26 (DUNNAM, Phillip;JACKSON, Antione), clock 08:11. [08:11]
4-6 JSU26 (07:42) BACKE, Cade punt 44 yards to the UCF30 out of bounds, clock 07:24. [07:24]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 4 yards, 1:59

UCF drive start at 07:24
1-10 UCF30 (07:24) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass deep to the left complete for 27 yards to BURKE, Marcus caught at the

UCF50 and advanced to the JSU43, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:09. [07:09]
P

1-10 JSU43 (06:34) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass to the left complete for 15 yards to BLACK, DJ to the JSU28 (TAYLOR,
Tyrin), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:23. [06:23]

P



1-10 JSU28 (05:55) [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the JSU25 (GALLAGHER,
Thaxton), clock 05:52. [05:52]

2-7 JSU25 (05:24) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven sacked for a loss of 10 yards at the JSU35 (STANSBURY, Gharin), clock 05:17.
[05:17]

3-17 JSU35 (04:53) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass to the left complete for 10 yards to FOX, Kylan to the JSU25 (WOODS,
Trevor), clock 04:33. [04:33]

4-7 JSU25 (04:19) RUELAS, Noe field goal attempt from 43 yards NO GOOD (wide left) [kick was spotted at JSU33], clock
04:08. [04:08]

Drive Summary: 6 plays, 45 yards, 3:16

JSU drive start at 04:08
1-10 JSU25 (04:04) [NHSG] PAUL, Andrew rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the JSU34 (CARTER, Lewis), clock

04:00. [04:00]
2-1 JSU34 (03:31) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin sacked for a loss of 5 yards at the JSU29 (LORA, Rodney), clock 03:26. [03:26]
3-6 JSU29 (03:03) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass deep to the right complete for 26 yards to JOHNSON, Deondre to the

UCF45 (HENDERSON, Demari), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:56. [02:56]
P

1-10 UCF45 (02:28) [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the UCF44 (CARTER, Lewis;WILLIAMS,
Jayden), clock 02:20. [02:20]

2-9 UCF44 (02:00) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass short to the left incomplete intended for RECHSTEINER, Brock thrown to
the UCF40, clock 01:56. [01:56]

3-9 UCF44 (01:56) WIMSATT, Gavin pass to the right incomplete intended for JOHNSON, Deondre broken up by KELLY,
Nyjalik at the UCF35, clock 01:53. PENALTY UCF Offsides on KELLY, Nyjalik enforced 5 yards from the UCF44 to
the UCF39 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [01:53]

3-4 UCF39 (01:53) [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UCF36 (LAWSON, Keli), clock 01:44.
[01:44]

4-1 UCF36 [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush to the left for no gain to the UCF36 (WILLIAMS, Jayden); JSU turnover on downs, clock
01:35. [01:35]

Drive Summary: 7 plays, 39 yards, 2:33

UCF drive start at 01:35
1-10 UCF36 (01:31) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass to the left incomplete intended for BLACK, DJ thrown to the UCF45, clock

01:30. [01:30]
2-10 UCF36 (01:30) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass short to the right incomplete intended for WADE, Dylan thrown to the

UCF40, clock 01:26. [01:26]
JSU T.Woods has been disqualified.

3-10 UCF36 (01:26) [NHSG] QB Keeper JACKSON, Tayven rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the JSU49 (WOODS,
Trevor), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:19. PENALTY JSU Targeting on WOODS, Trevor enforced 15 yards from the end of
the play at the JSU49 to the JSU34 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN. [01:19]

R

1-10 JSU34 (01:19) [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the JSU32 (ALEXANDER,
Chase), clock 01:13. [01:13]

2-8 V32 Timeout Jacksonville St., clock 01:14. [01:14]
2-8 JSU32 (01:10) [NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the JSU33 (PERRY, Khurtiss),

clock 01:11. [01:11]
3-9 V33 Timeout Jacksonville St., clock 01:11. [01:11]
3-9 JSU33 (01:11) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass deep up the middle complete for 33 yards to BLACK, DJ caught at

the JSU1 and advanced to the JSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UCF, clock 01:03 (Scoring play confirmed).
[01:03]

P

0-0 JSU3 RUELAS, Noe PAT kick attempt is good.

JACKSONVILLE ST. 10, UCF 17
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 64 yards, 0:32

RUELAS, Noe kickoff 65 yards from the UCF35 to the JSU0, Touchback , clock 01:03.

JSU drive start at 01:03
1-10 JSU25 (01:03) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass to the right complete for 6 yards to BALDWIN, Pearson to the JSU31

(DUNNAM, Phillip), clock 00:51. [00:51]
2-4 JSU31 (00:46) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass to the left incomplete intended for COOMBS, Caleb broken up by KELLY,

Nyjalik at the JSU38; QB hurried by KELLY, Nyjalik, clock 00:39. [00:39]
UCF L.Carter has been disqualified.

3-4 JSU31 (00:39) WIMSATT, Gavin pass short to the right incomplete dropped by RECHSTEINER, Brock thrown to the
JSU36, clock 00:35. PENALTY UCF Targeting on CARTER, Lewis enforced 15 yards from the JSU31 to the JSU46
and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [00:35]

E

1-10 JSU46 (00:33) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass to the right incomplete intended for JOHNSON, Deondre thrown to the
UCF47, clock 00:31. [00:31]



2-10 JSU46 (00:31) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass deep to the right incomplete intended for JOHNSON, Deondre broken up by
BELLAMY, Jayden at the UCF30, clock 00:26. [00:26]

3-10 JSU46 (00:26) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass to the left incomplete intended for COOMBS, Caleb thrown to the UCF41,
clock 00:21. [00:21]

4-10 JSU46 (00:21) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass to the right intercepted by BELLAMY, Jayden at the UCF44 intended for
JOHNSON, Deondre. Bellamy return for 0 yards to the UCF44, out of bounds; JSU turnover on downs, clock 00:16.
[00:16]

Drive Summary: 6 plays, 31 yards, 0:47

UCF drive start at 00:16
1-10 UCF44 (00:16) [NHSG] Kneel down by TEAM at UCF42 (team loss of 2), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -2 yards, 0:16

1-10 UCF42 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: JACKSONVILLE ST. 10, UCF 17

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Jacksonville St. 7 8:25 3 2 1 6 2-5 1-3 11-35 5-11-1-55 1-15
UCF 14 6:35 1 6 1 8 3-4 0-0 8-7 8-11-0-161 2-20



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

JSU UCF
Score 7 14
FIRST DOWNS 6 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 11-35 8-7
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 55 161
Passes Att-Comp-Int 11-5-1 11-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 22-90 19-168
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-19 1-17
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-44.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-15 2-20
Possession Time 8:25 6:35
Third-Down Conversions 2-5 3-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-3 0-0

Jacksonville St. UCF

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Cook 4 4 -2 2 0 0.5 3
A.Paul 4 26 0 26 1 6.5 10

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Montgomery 3 5 -1 4 0 1.3 3
T.Jackson 2 22 0 22 0 11 15

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Wimsatt 5-11-1 50 0 26 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Jackson 8-11-0 144 2 39 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
B.Rechsteiner 1 0 0 2 0
C.Coombs 0 0 0 2
D.Johnson 1 26 0 4 26

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Wade 1 39 1 2 39
D.Thomas Jr. 1 17 0 2 17
K.Fox 1 10 0 1 10
M.Burke 1 27 0 1 27

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
C.Backe 1 44 44.0 44 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
G.Glover 1 19 0 19

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Nixon 1 17 0 17

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Taylor 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Alexander 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
T.Woods 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Nix 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Jones 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Thompson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Perry 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
T.Gallagher 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.Carter 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
P.Dunnam 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Williams 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Lawson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
I.Nixon 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
D.Henderson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
N.Kelly 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
J.McDonald 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 12:01 JSU - A.Paul 10 yd TD RUSH (KICK by G.Rippa) , 11-84 5:17 10-3
4th 09:30 UCF - D.Wade 39 yd TD PASS from T.Jackson (KICK by N.Ruelas) , 7-76 2:25 10-10
4th 01:03 UCF - D.Black 33 yd TD PASS from T.Jackson (KICK by N.Ruelas) , 6-64 0:32 10-17



Jacksonville St. Explosive Plays
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

Jacksonville St.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
5 Plays for 99 total yards (72% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
26 4 3rd and 6 on JSU29

(02:56) (03:03) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass deep to the right complete for 26 yards to JOHNSON, Deondre to the UCF45 (HENDERSON, Demari), 1ST
DOWN, clock 02:56.

20 3 3rd and 21 on JSU34
(00:00) (00:34) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass deep to the right complete for 20 yards to RECHSTEINER, Brock caught at the UCF50 and advanced to the
UCF46 (LAWSON, Keli), clock 00:00.

18 2 1st and 10 on JSU30
(01:14) (01:23) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass to the left complete for 18 yards to COOK, Cam caught at the JSU27 and advanced to the JSU48
(DUNNAM, Phillip), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:14.

18 3 1st and 10 on UCF49
(06:02) (06:23) [NHSG] CREEL, Caden pass to the left complete for 18 yards to COOK, Cam caught at the JSU49 and advanced to the UCF31
(HENDERSON, Demari), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:02.

17 4 3rd and 6 on UCF27
(12:34) (12:56) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass short to the left complete for 17 yards to PAUL, Andrew caught at the UCF25 and advanced to the UCF10
(CARTER, Lewis), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:34.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
5 Plays for 86 total yards (52% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
25 3 4th and 5 on JSU26

(13:14) (13:23) [PUNT] PAYTON HODGES, Shane rush to the left for a gain of 25 yards to the UCF49 (DUNNAM, Phillip;HENDERSON, Ja'Cari), 1ST
DOWN, clock 13:14.

24 3 2nd and 5 on JSU21
(01:43) (01:48) [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush to the right for a gain of 24 yards to the JSU45 (MCDONALD, Jayden), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:43.

14 4 1st and 10 on UCF45
(14:12) (14:19) [NHSG] CREEL, Caden rush to the right for a gain of 14 yards to the UCF31 (CARTER, Lewis), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:12.

13 3 1st and 10 on JSU25
(07:56) (08:00) [NHSG] QB Keeper WIMSATT, Gavin rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the JSU38 (HENDERSON, Demari), 1ST DOWN, clock
07:56.

10 4 1st and 10 on UCF10
(12:01) (12:00) [NHSG] PAUL, Andrew rush to the right for a gain of 10 yards to the UCF0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN JSU, clock 12:01 (Scoring
play confirmed).

All Plays Gain of 20+
5 Plays for 181 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
26 4 3rd and 6 on JSU29

(02:56) (03:03) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass deep to the right complete for 26 yards to JOHNSON, Deondre to the UCF45 (HENDERSON, Demari), 1ST
DOWN, clock 02:56.

25 3 4th and 5 on JSU26
(13:14) (13:23) [PUNT] PAYTON HODGES, Shane rush to the left for a gain of 25 yards to the UCF49 (DUNNAM, Phillip;HENDERSON, Ja'Cari), 1ST
DOWN, clock 13:14.

24 3 2nd and 5 on JSU21
(01:43) (01:48) [NHSG] COOK, Cam rush to the right for a gain of 24 yards to the JSU45 (MCDONALD, Jayden), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:43.

21 3 0th and 0 on UCF35
(14:56) (15:00) RUELAS, Noe kickoff 65 yards from the UCF35 to the JSU0, GLOVER, Gabe returned 21 yards to the JSU21 (WILLIAMS, Jayden), clock
14:56.

20 3 3rd and 21 on JSU34
(00:00) (00:34) [NHSG] WIMSATT, Gavin pass deep to the right complete for 20 yards to RECHSTEINER, Brock caught at the UCF50 and advanced to the
UCF46 (LAWSON, Keli), clock 00:00.



UCF Explosive Plays
Jacksonville St. vs. UCF (Final)
08/28/2025 at

UCF

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
8 Plays for 233 total yards (88% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
64 3 1st and 10 on UCF21

(10:55) (11:09) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass to the left complete for 64 yards to MONTGOMERY, Myles caught at the UCF27 and advanced to the
JSU15 (TAYLOR, Tyrin), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:55.

39 4 2nd and 3 on JSU39
(09:30) (09:43) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass short up the middle complete for 39 yards to WADE, Dylan caught at the JSU34 and advanced to
the JSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UCF, clock 09:30 (Scoring play confirmed).

33 4 3rd and 9 on JSU33
(01:03) (01:11) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass deep up the middle complete for 33 yards to BLACK, DJ caught at the JSU1 and advanced to the
JSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UCF, clock 01:03 (Scoring play confirmed).

27 4 1st and 10 on UCF30
(07:09) (07:24) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass deep to the left complete for 27 yards to BURKE, Marcus caught at the UCF50 and advanced to the
JSU43, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:09.

20 2 2nd and 9 on UCF30
[NHSG] FANCHER, Cam pass deep up the middle complete for 20 yards to THOMAS JR., Duane to the UCF50 (FRANKLIN, JR., Travis;PAYTON
HODGES, Shane), 1ST DOWN.

18 4 3rd and 15 on UCF36
(10:27) (10:49) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass up the middle complete for 18 yards to CHARLES, Waden caught at the UCF50 and advanced to the
JSU46 (TAYLOR, Tyrin), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:27.

17 4 2nd and 10 on UCF24
(11:34) (11:48) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass deep to the right complete for 17 yards to THOMAS JR., Duane caught at the UCF40 and advanced to the
UCF41, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:34.

15 4 1st and 10 on JSU43
(06:23) (06:34) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass to the left complete for 15 yards to BLACK, DJ to the JSU28 (TAYLOR, Tyrin), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:23.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
5 Plays for 84 total yards (78% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
25 1 2nd and 8 on UCF23

[NHSG] QB Keeper FANCHER, Cam rush to the right for a gain of 25 yards to the UCF48 (NIX, Caleb), 1ST DOWN.
21 2 3rd and 14 on UCF8

[NHSG] QB Keeper FANCHER, Cam rush to the left for a gain of 21 yards to the UCF29 (JONES, Malcolm), 1ST DOWN.
15 4 3rd and 10 on UCF36

(01:19) (01:26) [NHSG] QB Keeper JACKSON, Tayven rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the JSU49 (WOODS, Trevor), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:19.
PENALTY JSU Targeting on WOODS, Trevor enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the JSU49 to the JSU34 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

13 1 2nd and 5 on UCF8
[NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the UCF21 (NIX, Caleb), 1ST DOWN.

10 1 1st and 10 on UCF48
[NHSG] MONTGOMERY, Myles rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the JSU42 (WOODS, Trevor), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
9 Plays for 372 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
64 3 1st and 10 on UCF21

(10:55) (11:09) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass to the left complete for 64 yards to MONTGOMERY, Myles caught at the UCF27 and advanced to the
JSU15 (TAYLOR, Tyrin), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:55.

39 4 2nd and 3 on JSU39
(09:30) (09:43) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass short up the middle complete for 39 yards to WADE, Dylan caught at the JSU34 and advanced to
the JSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UCF, clock 09:30 (Scoring play confirmed).

33 4 3rd and 9 on JSU33
(01:03) (01:11) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass deep up the middle complete for 33 yards to BLACK, DJ caught at the JSU1 and advanced to the
JSU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UCF, clock 01:03 (Scoring play confirmed).

27 4 1st and 10 on UCF30
(07:09) (07:24) [NHSG] JACKSON, Tayven pass deep to the left complete for 27 yards to BURKE, Marcus caught at the UCF50 and advanced to the
JSU43, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 07:09.

25 1 2nd and 8 on UCF23
[NHSG] QB Keeper FANCHER, Cam rush to the right for a gain of 25 yards to the UCF48 (NIX, Caleb), 1ST DOWN.

21 2 3rd and 14 on UCF8
[NHSG] QB Keeper FANCHER, Cam rush to the left for a gain of 21 yards to the UCF29 (JONES, Malcolm), 1ST DOWN.

21 2 4th and 5 on JSU25
(02:54) (03:04) BACKE, Cade punt 42 yards to the UCF33, JACKSON, Antione returned 21 yards to the JSU46 (PAYTON HODGES, Shane), clock 02:54.

20 2 2nd and 9 on UCF30
[NHSG] FANCHER, Cam pass deep up the middle complete for 20 yards to THOMAS JR., Duane to the UCF50 (FRANKLIN, JR., Travis;PAYTON
HODGES, Shane), 1ST DOWN.

20 3 0th and 0 on JSU35



(05:28) DONAGHY, Conor kickoff 60 yards from the JSU35 to the UCF5, fair catch by NIXON, Jaden , clock 05:28.


